

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

HOLLY LLOYD, on behalf of herself and all	)	
others similarly situated,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	Case No. 2:20-cv-4330-HB
vs.	)	
	)	
COVANTA PLYMOUTH RENEWABLE	)	
ENERGY, LLC,	)	JUDGE HARVEY BARTLE III
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S PARTIAL MOTION  
TO DISMISS AND STRIKE**

---

Kevin S. Riechelson  
Attorney I.D. 58960  
**KAMENSKY COHEN & RIECHELSON**  
194 South Broad Street  
Trenton, New Jersey, 08608  
Tel: (609) 394-8585 | Fax: (609) 394-8620  
KRiechelson@kcrlawfirm.com

Steven D. Liddle\*  
Nicholas A. Coulson\*  
Matthew Z. Robb\*  
\*Admitted Pro Hac Vice  
**LIDDLE & DUBIN PC**  
975 E. Jefferson Avenue  
Detroit, Michigan 48207-3101  
Tel: (313) 392-0015/Fax: (313) (313) 392-0025  
[sliddle@ldclassaction.com](mailto:sliddle@ldclassaction.com)  
[lsheets@ldclassaction.com](mailto:lsheets@ldclassaction.com)  
[mrobb@ldclassaction.com](mailto:mrobb@ldclassaction.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the putative Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Defendant Has a Well-Established Duty to Plaintiff to Operate Its Industrial Incinerator with Due Care to Prevent Foreseeable Property Damage to Its Residential Neighbors, and Plaintiff Has Alleged Cognizable Property Damages to Sustain a Negligence Claim.... 7

    A. Longstanding, Well-Established Common Law Principles Demonstrate that Defendant Owes a Duty to Exercise the Care of a Reasonable Man to Protect Neighbors from Unreasonable Harms that Result from Defendant’s Affirmative Conduct ..... 10

    B. Plaintiff’s Negligence Claim Relies on Factual Allegations and Legal Standards Beyond and In Addition to Plaintiff’s Nuisance Claims, and Plaintiff has Adequately Pled Negligent Conduct by Defendant that Caused Cognizable, Physical Injuries to Property ..... 15

    C. Pennsylvania Law Does Not Require Allegations of a Physical Injury in Property Tort Claims, as Diminution of Property Value and Interference with Use and Enjoyment Are Each Separately and Independently Actionable Bases for Property Tort Claims..... 17

II. Defendant’s Conduct Toward Plaintiff Was Taken with Reckless Disregard for the Known Consequences of Its Actions, and Plaintiff’s Request for Punitive Damages Should Not Be Prematurely Dismissed ..... 20

III. Plaintiff’s Demand for Injunctive Relief Should Not Be Dismissed on the Pleadings ... 23

IV. Plaintiff Should Be Permitted Leave to Amend and Cure Should the Court Deem the Pleadings to Be Lacking in Any Material Respect..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Alderwoods (Pennsylvania), Inc. v. Duquesne Light Co.</i> , 106 A.3d 27 (Pa. 2014).....	11
<i>Althaus v. Cohen</i> , 562 Pa. 547, 553, 756 A.2d 1166 (2000) .....	14
<i>Artman v. Kochka</i> , 2012 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 268 (Ct. Common Pleas, Westmoreland Cty. June 21, 2012).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	6-7
<i>Baptiste v. Bethlehem Landfill Co.</i> , 965 F.3d 214 (3d. Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) .....	6
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d. Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Bruni v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 52 Pa. D. & C.4th 484 (Ct. Comm. Pleas 2001) .....	17
<i>Butts v. Sw. Energy Prod. Co.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-1330, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111637 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2014) .....	11
<i>Clark v. Fritz</i> , 151 A.3d 1139 n.22 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2016).....	11
<i>Dalton v. McCourt Elec., LLC</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37293, 2013 WL 1124397 (E.D. Pa. March 19, 2013).....	18
<i>DeLa Cruz v. Piccari Press</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 424 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	7
<i>Dittman v. UPMC</i> , 196 A.3d 1036 (Pa. 2018) .....	10, 13-14
<i>Evans v. Moffat</i> , 192 Pa. Super. 204, 160 A.2d 465 (1960).....	18
<i>Hartle v. FirstEnergy Generation Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 08-1019, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36509 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 2014).....	11
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard Pcb Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d. Cir. 1994) .....	18-20
<i>Johnson v. Anhorn</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 802 (E.D. Pa. 2004) .....	7
<i>Kamuck v. Shell Energy Holdings GP, LLC</i> , No. 4:11-CV-1425, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59113 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 19, 2012) .....	11
<i>Lee v. Dubose Nat'l Energy Servs.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71309,	

2019 WL 1897164 (E.D. Pa. April 24, 2019)..... 7

*Markwest Liberty Midstream & Res., LLC v. Cecil Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.*,  
183 A.3d 516 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018)..... 15

*McInerney v. Moyer Lumber and Hardware, Inc.*,  
244 F. Supp. 2d 393 (E.D. Pa. 2002) ..... 7

*Medtronic, Inc., v. Lohr*, 518 U.S. 470, 116 S. Ct. 2240 (1996) ..... 22

*Moore v. Mobil Oil Co.*, 331 Pa. Super. 241, 480 A.2d 1012 (1984)..... 18

*Noerr v. Lewistown Smelting & Ref., Inc.*, 60 Pa. D. & C.2d 406 (C.P. 1973)..... 11

*Phillips v. County of Allegheny*, 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 6

*River Road Dev. Corp. v. Carlson Corp.*, 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6201,  
1990 WL 69085 (E.D. Pa. May 23, 1990) ..... 7

*Scampone v. Highland Park Care Center, LLC*, 618 Pa. 363,  
57 A.3d 582 (Pa. 2012) ..... 11

*Seibold v. Prison Health Servs.*, 618 Pa. 632, 57 A.3d 1232 (Pa. 2012)..... 10, 14

*Shanks v. Alderson*, 399 Pa. Super. 485, 582 A.2d 883 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990)..... 20

*Spivack v. Berks Ridge Corp.*, 402 Pa. Super. 73, 586 A.2d 402 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990)..... 19

*Steak Umm Co., LLC v. Steak’Em Up, Inc.*, No. Civ.A.09-2857,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101357, 2009 WL 3540786 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 29, 2009) ..... 7

*Walters v. UPMC Presbyterian Shadyside*, 187 A.3d 214 (Pa. 2018)..... 14

*Waschak v. Moffat*, 379 Pa. 441, 109 A.2d 310 (1954) ..... 11

*Welsh v. City of Phila.*, 16 Phila. 130 (1987) ..... 13

*Widdoss v. Huffman*, 62 Pa. D. & C.4th 251 (C.P. 2003) ..... 11

**Statutes, Rules & Treatises**

3 P.S. § 954..... 13

35 P.S. § 6018.607 ..... 22

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 929(c) ..... 18
